



\$~92

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15588/2022**

NARENDER KUMAR BHATT

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nikhil Palli and Mr. Kshitij Pal,
Advocates.

versus

**SCHOOL MANAGEMENT OF GURU HARKRISHAN PUBLIC
SCHOOL FATEH NAGAR, NEW DELHI. & ORS. Respondents**

Through: Ms. Manisha, Ms. Jyoti Tyagi and
Mr. Hitanshu Mishra, Advocates for
Mr. Yeeshu Jain, Additional Standing
Counsel for DOE/ R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

10.01.2024

%

(The proceeding has been conducted through Hybrid Mode)

CM APPL. 1390/2024 (for direction to respondent Nos. 1 and 2)

1. This is an application under Section 151 Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking directions to respondent Nos. 1 and 2 to release the arrears of pay and other benefits to the petitioner, as admitted by the respondents themselves.

2. The said prayer is sought for the reason that the applicant/petitioner could meet the expenses of his son's marriage, which is scheduled on 18.01.2024.

3. Issue Notice.

4. Notice is accepted by Ms. Manisha, learned counsel appearing



for respondent No.3. She submits that the application is directed against the respondent Nos. 1 and 2, who are the contesting respondents.

5. Issue notice also to respondent Nos. 1 and 2 by all permissible modes, upon the petitioner taking all permissible steps within a week. Additionally, through learned counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

6. The affidavit of service be filed within three days from the date of service.

7. Reply be filed within two weeks from the date of service with an advance copy to the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner/applicant.

8. List on 15.02.2024 for consideration of the present application, keeping in view the reasons for which the present application has been filed.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

JANUARY 10, 2024/nd