



\$~34

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15588/2022**

**NARENDER KUMAR BHATT**

..... Petitioner

Through: None

versus

**SCHOOL MANAGEMENT OF GURU HARKRISHAN  
PUBLIC SCHOOL FATEH NAGAR,  
NEW DELHI & ORS**

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Abinash Kumar Mishra,  
Advocate

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA**

**ORDER**

**15.02.2024**

%

**(The proceeding has been conducted through Hybrid Mode)**

**CM APPL. 1390/2024 (Direction to respondent nos. 1 and 2)**

1. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent nos. 1 and 2 submits that the proper party in the present case in place of respondent No.1-School Management of Guru Harkrishan Public School Fateh Nagar, New Delhi should have been School Management of Guru Harkrishan Public School, Kalkaji, Delhi.
2. There is no appearance on behalf of the petitioner.
3. The aforesaid submissions of Mr. Mishra may be considered by the petitioner and if so advised, appropriate steps be taken in the meanwhile.
4. List the matter on the date fixed i.e. 19.03.2024 before this



Court.

5. The next date before the Registrar i.e. 19.03.2024 stands cancelled.

6. Mr. Mishra also submits that the subject matter of the present writ petition has already been decided by this Court vide the judgment dated 16.11.2021 passed in W.P.(C) 3746/2020 which has been further relied upon in a recent judgment dated 20.11.2023 in W.P.(C) 10584/2023 and the lead matter is W.P.(C) 3592/2022.

**TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J**

**FEBRUARY 15, 2024/MS**