



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15588/2022 & CM APPL. 26804/2025**

NARENDER KUMAR BHATT

.....Petitioner

Through: **Ms. Niyati Razdan, Advocate.**

versus

**SCHOOL MANAGEMENT OF GURU HARKRISHAN PUBLIC
SCHOOL FATEH NAGAR, NEW DELHI. & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Yeeshu Jain, ASC with Ms. Jyoti
Tyagi, Mr. Sachin Garg and Ms.
Vishruti Pandey, Advocates for R-3.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER
29.04.2026

%

1. Counsel for the Petitioner states that the counter affidavit has been received only two days ago and seeks to file a rejoinder. Let the same be filed within a period of four weeks from today.
2. It is also noticed that the counter affidavit filed by the Respondents is not on record. Counsel for the Respondents are directed to follow up with the Registry and ensure that the same is placed on record before the next date of hearing.
3. Renotify on 25th August, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

APRIL 29, 2026

as